## SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING MICHAEL MACARI ON THE DOCUMENTARY FILM "STAMFORD: A SMALL TOWN REMEMBERS"

WHEREAS, Michael Macari is a thirty-year veteran of the television and music industries. He has produced and written over one thousand TV and video programs and over six hundred live events worldwide, in a career that has spanned over thirty years and six continents; and

**WHEREAS**, Michael Macari and his production company EVTV, have been awarded over forty national and international awards for documentary, concert and communications programming; and

WHEREAS, in association with the Stamford Historical Society, Michael Macari recently wrote, produced and directed the movie "Stamford; A Small Town Remembers," about the development of Stamford from a small agrarian community to an industrial powerhouse to a world-class small city, which film played to capacity audiences at the Avon Theatre and the Ferguson Library; and

**WHEREAS**, Michael Macari and his long-time friend and Stamford Attorney, the late Joseph Richichi, brought to light the testimonies of first-generation immigrants and war veterans, using on-camera interviews with more than 40 Stamford citizens and celebrities and over 70 contributors of home and archival photos, film and materials; and

**WHEREAS**, Michael Macari, a Stamford native, lives in Stamford with his wife, Sally. They have five children and a granddaughter. He has sat on numerous boards and commissions for several educational, youth and civic organizations, and is a regular lector at Holy Spirit Church in his hometown.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the 29<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives Congratulates Michael Macari on the documentary film: "Stamford: A Small Town Remembers," preserving the history of Stamford for generations to come.

> Approved by the 29<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives This 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015

Randall M. Skigen, President

Annie M. Summerville, Clerk